

No. 19-164

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID SAMARRIPA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GREGORY KIZZIAH, WARDEN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*  
OF SIXTH CIRCUIT APPOINTED COUNSEL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Louis A. Chaiten

*Counsel of Record*

Robert E. Johnson

JONES DAY

901 Lakeside Avenue East

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Tel: (216) 586-7208

Fax: (216) 579-0212

lachaiten@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Legal Background .....	3
B. The Instant Case .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THERE IS A SPLIT, BUT COURTS ON BOTH SIDES ARE FAILING TO APPLY THE GOVERNING STATUTE.....	10
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CORRECT THE JUDICIARY'S WIDESPREAD FAILURE TO IMPOSE MANDATORY FEES .....	12
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S FAILURE TO ADDRESS CONGRESS'S MANDATORY FEE PROVISION IS A REASON TO GRANT REVIEW, NOT A VEHICLE PROBLEM.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baumann v. Savers Fed. Savs. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 934 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Brunt v. Wardle</i> , 133 Eng. Rep. 1254 (C.P. 1841).....	3, 4
<i>Clayton Brokerage Co. of St. Louis, Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 794 F.2d 573 (11th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Garza v. Thaler</i> , 585 F.3d 888 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Longbehn v. United States</i> , 169 F.3d 1082 (7th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Miller v. Lincoln Cty.</i> , 171 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Miller v. McClain</i> , 249 U.S. 308 (1919).....	11
<i>Munro v. United States</i> , 303 U.S. 36 (1938).....	15
<i>Porter v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 564 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Reid v. United States</i> , 740 F. App'x 656 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Union Fed. Bank of Ind. v. Minyard</i> , 919 F.2d 335 (5th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>United States v. O’Neil</i> , 11 F.3d 292 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>Walker v. O’Brien</i> , 216 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2000).....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1915 .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of July 20, 1892, Chap. 209, 27 Stat. 252 .....	4
Pub. L. No. 104-134, § 804, 110 Stat. 1321 .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
141 Cong. Rec. S7498-01 (May 25, 1995) .....	5, 12
Andrew Horne, <i>Mirroure of Justices</i> (1768).....	4
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	11
Randolph Quirk & Sydney Greenbaum, <i>A University Grammar of English</i> (1973).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Testimony of Sarah Vandenbraak, Former Lead Counsel for the Philadelphia District Attorney, Before the Judiciary Comm. of the U.S. Senate, F.D.C.H., available in WESTLAW, 1996 WL 556529 (Sept. 25, 1996).....	5
